

No. 19-8177

ORIGINAL

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 19 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Christopher Kyle Keys — PETITIONER

VS.

**Mark Inch, Sec. Dep't of Corrections
Ashley Moody, Atty. Gen., State of Florida— RESPONDENT**

*After Denial of Plenary Appeal in the:
The Second District Court of Appeal of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christopher Kyle Keys
South Bay Correctional Rehabilitation Facility
PO Box 7171
South Bay, FL. 33493

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	3
Motion for Severance/Collateral Bad Act Evidence.....	4
Motion to Suppress-Cell Tower Records.....	6
State's Case-in-Chief.....	6
REASON FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	14
POINT ONE.....	14
The Second District's Adoption Of The Decisions Of The Trial Court Contradicts Rules Of Criminal Procedure Regarding Severance And Admission Of Prior Bad Act Evidence, Within The Confines Of Procedural And Substantive Due Process, Warranting This Court's Attention.	
POINT TWO.....	21
The Second District's Adoption Of The Decision Of The Trial Court To Allow Use Of Petitioner's Cell Phone Data Without Issuance Of A Warrant Was An Abuse Of Discretion, Within The Confines Of Procedural And Substantive Due Process, Warranting This Court's Attention.	
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

INDEX OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX A—Decision of the Florida Second District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 330, 345 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1109, 106 S. Ct. 1958, 90 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1986)	15
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U. S. 523, 528, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930 (1967)	22
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206, 2219, 201 L. Ed. 2d 507 (2018)	21
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 55 So 3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 991, 999 (Fla. 1993)	15
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 75, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991)	17
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 2377, 124 L. Ed. 2d 282, 61 U.S.L.W. 3773 (1993)	15
<i>Fourth Amendment</i>	22, 24
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 896, 899 (Fla. 1990)	14, 15, 16
<i>Greer v United States</i> , 245 US 559, 62 L Ed 469, 38 S Ct 209 (1918)	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 570 So.2d 1388, 1389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	20
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 153 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U. S. 347, 351-352, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967)	22
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219, 228, 62 S. Ct. 280, 86 L. Ed. 166 (1941)	17
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d at 93	14
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1248, 1259 (Fla. 2006)	19
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613, 627 (Fla. 2010)	19
<i>Michelson v United States</i> , 335 US 469, 475-476, 93 L Ed 168, 69 S Ct 213 (1948)	19
<i>Oehling v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2013)	16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U. S. 438, 473-474, 48 S. Ct. 564, 72 L. Ed. 944 (1928)	23
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 1063, 1065-66 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), adopted in part, 385 So. 2d 1371, 1372 (Fla. 1980)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373; 134 S Ct 2473; 189 L Ed 2d 430; 2014 US LEXIS 4497; 82 USLW 4558 (2014)	23
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901, 913-14 (Fla. 2002)	21
<i>Shively v. State</i> , 752 So. 2d 84, 85 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U. S. 735, 741, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1979)	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 453 So. 2d 824, 825 (Fla. 1984)	15
<i>Thomas v. Julie L. Jones</i> , 2017 US Dist LEXIS 90707 (Dist. Ct. S.D. Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U. S. 581, 595, 68 S. Ct. 222, 92 L. Ed. 210 (1948)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U. S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U. S. 435, 443, 96 S. Ct. 1619, 48 L. Ed. 2d 71 (1976)	22
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U. S. 646, 652-653, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995)	23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	16, 17

Wright v. State, 586 So. 2d 1024, 1029-30 (Fla. 1991) 15

Statutes

§ 782.04	3
§ 784.048	3
§ 90.404 (2)(a) Fla. Stat	4, 5, 6
§ 90.402 Fla. Stat.	16
§ 90.404 (2) (a) Fla. Stat.....	16

U.S. Code

28 U.S.C. §1257	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

J. Weinstein, M. Berger, & J. McLaughlin, Weinstein's Evidence ¶ 403[03] (1996).17

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P., Rule 3.150	14
Fla. R. Crim. P., Rule 3.152	15, 16
Rule 403, Fed. R. Evid.....	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI	2
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV	2
